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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

 
Mid-Month Meeting November 5, 2008 

 
 A State Investment Commission (SIC) meeting was held in Room 135, State House, 
Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, November 5, 2008.  The Treasurer called the 
meeting to order at 9:16 a.m. 
 
 Membership Roll Call.  Present were: Mr. Michael Costello, Ms. Rosemary Booth 
Gallogly, Mr. Robert Giudici, Mr. John Treat, and General Treasurer Frank T. Caprio.  Also 
present were: Mr. Kenneth E. Goodreau, Chief Investment Officer; Ms. Sarah Dowling, of Adler 
Pollock & Sheehan and Mr. Joseph Rodio, of Rodio & Ursillo Ltd, Legal Counsel to the 
Commission; Mr. John Burns of Pension Consulting Alliance, General Policy Consultant to the 
Commission; Mr. Greg Nordquist, Implementation Manager, Russell Investment Group; Ms. 
Laura Callahan of State Street Corporation; and other members of the Treasurer’s staff.  Mr. 
Gaudreau, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, and Mr. Reilly were not present.   
  
 State Investment Commission Minutes.  The Treasurer entertained a motion for 
approval of the minutes.  Mr. Treat moved, Ms. Gallogly seconded and the following motion 
was passed.  The following members voted in favor:  Mr. Michael Costello, Ms. Rosemary 
Booth Gallogly, Mr. Robert Giudici, Mr. John Treat, and General Treasurer Frank T. Caprio.     
 
VOTED:  To approve the Minutes of the October 22, 2008 regular meeting. 

 
Treasurer Caprio thanked all attendees for participating in this additional SIC 

meeting.  In addition to today’s presentations by PCA and Russell, he explained that he 
would like the staff, PCA, Russell, and Brockhouse Cooper to continue to review the current 
active manager’s policies and costs.  Treasurer Caprio stated that he would like to continue 
this discussion by getting the proper materials to the Commission well in advance of any 
meeting on current manager performance and cost structures. 

 
The Role of Assets – Pension Consulting Alliance.   Mr. Burns began by explaining 

how to determine the appropriate asset allocations for ERSRI’s portfolio.  The first step is to 
define objectives and the investment options which are within ERSRI’s guidelines.  The goal 
will be to exceed the benchmark of 8.25%.  The next step is to create capital market rate 
assumptions and expected risk and return correlations for a five to ten year period.  PCA will 
then run an analysis and the SIC will select an asset allocation that reflects ERSRI’s risk and 
return tolerance.  Mr. Burns stated that PCA utilizes a “building block” approach to arrive at 
estimates for equity and other classes’ risk premium.  The objective is to develop reasonable, 
consensus expectations for asset classes exhibiting different risk characteristics.  Since equity 
is a large percentage of the portfolio’s allocation, Mr. Burns stated it is critical to estimate the 
equity risk premium, as this will drive returns.  The estimation process will be more difficult 
to determine among the more esoteric classes, such as real estate and private equity.  Mr. 
Burns noted that the SIC should be cautious and prudent in analysis of all models and  



 
 

 
 
 

assumptions.  Mr. Treat asked Mr. Burns if future economic conditions and inflation are 
taken into consideration when building assumption models.  Mr. Burns replied that the model 
is indicative of many market cycles.  He added that a percentage for inflation will be 
determined and will be built into the model.                   

 
Mr. Burns went on to discuss potential investment markets within real return asset 

classes.  These asset classes include commodities, hedge funds, timber, infrastructure and 
global TIPS.  Commodities that trade in the futures exchange, such as soy beans and hogs, 
could be used as a basis toward an absolute return strategy.  Timber is similar to a bond, as it 
provides cash flow and has equity appreciation potential.  Infrastructure, which includes ports 
and toll roads, provides income and ownership of the asset.  Hedge funds have the potential 
of providing a steady, low volatility return of inflation plus 3% to 4%.  

 
The Treasurer asked Mr. Burns how the risk related to the real return asset classes 

compares versus the risk associated with private equity and private equity real estate 
investments.  Mr. Burns replied that there is more risk associated with private equity than a 
combination of real return classes designed to have low volatility within a portfolio.   

 
A discussion ensued between the SIC members and Mr. Burns regarding the volatility 

and risk related to different types of hedge funds.  Mr. Burns and the SIC members agreed 
there should be a “wait and see” attitude and more discussion before an investment decision 
is made. 

 
Mr. Burns remarked that a prudently structured real return portfolio should diversify 

equity risk while providing levels of returns greater than bonds and moderately less than 
equities.  A significant discussion should take place to outline an appropriate real return class 
structure.  The implementation of any one of several structures may take an extended period 
of time.  Investments in the real return class can occur on an opportunistic basis, potentially 
leading to short term biases in the initial funding stages.  The first step in implementation 
would be to develop and approve policies and guidelines that would dictate the long term 
structuring of the real return class portfolio.  Ms. Gallogly asked if there could be some 
overlap in real return classes and private equity.  Mr. Burns affirmed that there could be, and 
used TIPS as an example.                           

 
Exposure Management – Russell Investment Group.   Treasure Caprio explained that 

the Implementation Program is a disciplined approach to keep asset allocations within their 
respective benchmarks.  He added that last month a deviation of +/- 1% within an asset class 
would trigger a rebalance.  Due to the extreme volatility in the market, the staff and 
representatives from Russell Investments have agreed to modify the deviation to +/- 2%.  The 
allocations have been rebalanced two times over the last two months.  The Treasurer 
introduced Mr. Greg Nordquist, Senior Portfolio Manager, from Russell Investments.   

 
Mr. Nordquist noted that the goal of this program is to correct unintended exposures 

in a passive implementation, while minimizing costs.  The portfolio could be rebalanced 
frequently in the S&P 500 and EFA, but trading in futures space to rebalance allocations will 
comparatively reduce costs by approximately 90%.  This method avoids the physical  



 
 

 
 

transaction costs while performing a mini rebalancing from cash flow changes in an 
equitization program.  The plan follows the market movements and then changes are traded 
in cash to keep allocations within the target.  The Treasurer commented that having a 
disciplined systematic approach to rebalancing the portfolio allocations is a necessary tool.  
This eliminates the emotional aspect involved in the decision making process.       

 
Ms. Gallogly asked Mr. Nordquist if the data identifying the cash used to rebalance 

the allocations is supplied by State Street Bank & Trust Company.  She continued by asking 
if the Money Managers take exception to this, as they will not have access to this cash for 
reinvestment.  Mr. Nordquist explained that the cash is aggregated visually, but it is not 
removed.  The policy reacts to the downloaded values that State Street provides, and the 
deviation in allocations is exposed to the market through futures.  The methodology is to buy 
low and sell high. Mr. Nordquist added that there is always a cash cushion to avoid leverage.   
 

Mr. Nordquist explained that an Asset Summary Report is sent to Mr. Goodreau and 
Mr. Izzo on a daily basis.  This report indicates the deviations from target allocations and 
unintended risk versus policy.  He then went on to give a detailed explanation of the last 
several Asset Summary Reports and explained how the Implementation Program actually 
keeps allocations within their respective benchmarks.    

             
Mr. Costello asked how the efficiencies and added value of the program can be 

determined.  Mr. Nordquist responded that Russell measures their performance versus a 
“perfect implementation benchmark”.  This benchmark is determined, in theory, by assuming 
what the cost would be if an investment is made in the S&P or EFA with no transaction costs 
associated with the trade.  The performance of Russell’s positions is measured relative to this 
benchmark.  Mr. Nordquist commented that in September Russell outperformed this 
benchmark by approximately $2 million.          

 
Mr. Costello stated that ERSRI does not have an allocation for cash and he 

questioned Mr. Nordquist as to whether this is the position ERSRI should take.  Mr. 
Nordquist replied that very few funds within the U.S. have a strategic allocation to cash, as it 
is perceived as being a drag on the portfolio.  Some funds may have a 2% allocation to cash, 
but only as a means of providing liquidity to the portfolio.  Treasurer Caprio added that going 
forward, a study will be performed to help the SIC determine if any changes should be made 
to the asset allocations.  This study will help the SIC decide if cash should be part of 
ERSRI’s allocations.  

 
Mr. Treat observed that in a previous meeting it was stated that the Implementation 

Program would add approximately 15 basis points to the portfolio each year.  He added that a 
review should be done on a quarterly or semi-annual basis to determine the actual value the 
portfolio is capturing from this program.  He remarked that during these volatile times “cash 
is king”, and if cash is being invested in a falling market it works against the portfolio.   

 
Mr. Goodreau noted that the portfolio had 4.5% allocated to cash, which eliminated 

the need to liquidate any assets to fund equities while going through the current downturn.  
He added that he thought the issue may be more related to the risk involved in asset classes, 
rather than dollars allocated to cash. He observed that cash has virtually no return in this  











Market Valuation Report
October, 2008

Market Values
 

 

The total portfolio value decreased in October by $910 million to $6.21
 billion.  This compares with an increase in value of  $53.1 million  for the
 same period in 2007   The Domestic Equity Market values decreased by $419
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MONTHLY MARKET VALUE     
November  03 - October 08 

 same period in 2007.  The Domestic Equity Market values decreased by $419
 million, including transfers in of $110.2 million; Fixed Income decreased by $230 million, 
 including transfers out of $129.9  million; while International Values decreased by $232.3
 million, including transfers in of $112 million. The Cash Accounts increased by $14.4
 million including transfers out of $10.5 million, and Alternative Investments 
 decreased by $14.1 million, including transfers in of $10. million.
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Cash Flow

October's pension payroll of $65.5 million was more than the $40 million in contributions and wire transfers received by 
$25.5million.
To meet pension and other obligations, $20 million was transferred from long-term investments.

 

Alternative Investments

At this time the alternative investment asset class has  unfunded commitments of approximately $411 million on
commitments of $1,51 million.

CAPITAL CALLS
Net of Distributions

October FYTD UNFUNDED
2008 BALANCE

$10,090,840 $16,218,718 $411,522,774

October FYTD UNFUNDED
2007 BALANCE

$16,962,020 $8,048,867 $429,110,812

 
 
 
 



State of Rhode Island

CURRENT ASSET CLASS ALLOCATION (IN MILLIONS)

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2008

Provided by State Street Investment AnalyticsPage 2

CURRENT
PERIODMANAGER

  TOTAL US EQUITY 2,415.2

  TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,634.4

  TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,005.8

  TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 1,026.1

  TOTAL CASH 19.1

  RUSSELL IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 104.0

TOTAL 6,204.6



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION
SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT:

October 31, 2008

CP
0%

CD
10% Agency

0%

Repo
15%

Portfolio by Instrument

Fidelity
14.51%The Reserve

19.17%

Portfolio  by Issuer

REPO   = Repurchase Agreement
CP        = Commercial Paper
CD        = Certificate of Deposit
CoD      = Collateralized Deposit
Agency = US Government Agency

Money Mkt
34%

PIP
41%

Citizens 
Bank
48.59%

Webster 
Bank
17.73%



State of Rhode Island
Office of the General Treasurer

Short-Term Investments

Issuer Credit Ratings
October, 2008

Issuer Ratings S-T Debt Rating L-T Debt Rating Credit Outlook
Type of Month End %

Issuer Instrument Portfolio Moody's Moody's S&P Moody's S&P S&P

JP Morgan Chase 2,3,5 0% Aa2 P-1 A-1+ Aa2 AA- Negative

 Citigroup Inc. 2 0% Aa3 P-1 A-1+ Aa3 AA- Negative

RBS Citizens 3,4 49% Aa3 P-1 A-1 Aa2 A+ Stable

First Tennessee
Capital Markets 5 0% A3 P-2 A-2 A3 BBB+ Stable

Fidelity 6 15% N/R N/R N/R

Merrill Lynch 2,5,6 0% A2 P-1 A-1 A1 A Negative

The Reserve 6 19% N/R N/R N/R

 GE Capital 2 0% Aaa P-1 A-1+ Aaa AAA Stable

 Morgan Stanley 1,2,5 0% A1 P-1 A-1 A1 A+ Negative

 UBS Brinson Advisors 6 0% Aa2 P-1 A-1+ Aa2 AA- Negative

 State Street Bank & Trus 1,3 0% Aa1 P-1 A-1+ Aa1 AA Stable

Webster Bank 3,4 18% A2 P-1 A-2 A3 BBB+ Stable
Instrument Codes

1 Repurchase Agreement
2 Commercial Paper
3 Certificate of Deposit
4 Collateralized Deposit
5 US Agency Discount Note
6 Government Money Market

Ratings Definitions

Moody's Short-Term Debt Ratings: S&P Short-Term Credit Ratings:
P-1 - Prime-1 have a superior ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligations A-1 - Highest rated, strong capacity to meet obligations
P-2 - Prime-1 have a strong ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligations A-2 - Somewhat more susceptible to adverse effects of changes in financial conditions, satisfactory
P-3 - Prime-1 have an acceptable ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligations A-3 - Exhibits adequate protection parameters
NP - Not Prime B    - Significant speculative characteristics, faces major ongoing uncertainties

C    - Vulnerable to non-payment
D    - Payment default
Modifiers:
+ or - show relative standing within the category.

Moody's Issuer Rating Symbols:
Aaa - Offer exceptional financial security (high-grade)
Aa   - Offer excellent financial security (high-grade)
A    -  Offer good financial security
Baa - Offer adequate financial security S&P Outlook Definitions:
Ba   - Offer questionable financial security Positive -  A rating may be raised
B     - Offer poor financial security Negative -  A rating may be lowered
Caa - Offer very poor financial security Stable -  A rating is not likely to change
Ca   - Offer extremely poor financial security Developing -  May be raised or lowered
C     - Lowest rated class, usually in default NM -  Not meaningful
Modifiers:
1 - Higher end of letter rating category
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category
3 - Lower end of letter rating category

S&P Long-Term Debt Ratings:
AAA - Highest rating, extremely strong
AA  - Differs slightly from highest rating, very strong
A   - Somewhat more susceptible to adverse effects of change in economic condition, strong
BBB - Exhibits adequate protection parameters

Moody's Long-Term Debt Ratings: BB, B, CCC, CC, C - Have significant speculative characteristics. BB least speculative, C highest degree.
Aaa - Best Quality D - Payment default
Aa   - High Quality Modifiers:
A     - Posess many favorable investment attributes + or - show relative standing within the category.
Baa - Medium-grade obligations
Ba   - Posess speculative elements
B     - Generally lack characteristics of desirable investments
Caa - Poor standing
Ca   - Speculative in a high degree
C     - Lowest rated class of bonds
Modifiers:
1 - Higher end of letter rating category
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category
3 - Lower end of letter rating category



 





MKT VAL % of FUND 1 Month 3 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years ITD Incept Date
DOMESTIC EQUITY
Index

SSGA S&P 500 INDEX FUND 1,149,324,964 18.5 -16.8 -23.1 -32.8 -23.7 -36.1 -14.4   -14.4 11/01/2006
S&P 500 -16.8 -23.1 -32.8 -23.8 -36.1 -14.4   -14.4

Enhanced
PIMCO 344,647,091 5.6 -16.3 -26.0 -35.6 -26.5 -38.3 -16.0 -6.3 -0.5 -2.6 12/01/2000

S&P 500 -16.8 -23.1 -32.8 -23.8 -36.1 -14.4 -5.2 0.3 -2.1
Active Core

SSGA - CORE 253,006,763 4.1 -16.5 -23.9 -33.4 -26.0 -36.6 -13.8 -4.1 1.5 2.7 10/01/1998
RUSSELL 1000 -17.5 -24.3 -33.6 -25.2 -36.8 -14.7 -5.5 0.4 1.5

WELLINGTON TECHNICAL EQUITY 134,052,370 2.2 -5.7 -17.6 -16.3 -19.0 -18.5    -5.5 08/01/2007
S&P 500 -16.8 -23.1 -32.8 -23.8 -36.1    -26.2

Active Small Cap
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 261,993,593 4.2 -19.8 -23.5 -30.5 -23.3 -36.8 -17.5 -6.8 1.4 3.2 03/01/2002

RUSSELL 2000 -20.8 -24.5 -29.0 -21.7 -34.2 -15.2 -4.8 1.6 3.3

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 271,112,967 4.4 -20.2 -28.3 -33.0 -25.6 -37.9 -17.2 -6.5 0.5 1.7 03/01/2002
RUSSELL 2000 -20.8 -24.5 -29.0 -21.7 -34.2 -15.2 -4.8 1.6 3.3

Other
SHOTT CAPITAL 1,062,292 0.0    04/01/1999

TOTAL US EQUITY 2,415,200,039 38.9 -16.9 -24.0 -32.3 -24.3 -35.9 -14.7 -5.3 0.7 8.3 03/01/1989
DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT   -17.6 -24.1 -32.9 -24.7 -36.3 -14.4 -5.1 0.8 8.6  

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY
Active

GOLDMAN SACHS 311,102,394 5.0 -22.4 -37.1 -44.6 -38.9 -48.4 -18.3 -5.1  3.3 08/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -22.0 -36.8 -45.0 -39.0 -48.3 -17.1 -3.9  3.4

THE BOSTON COMPANY 343,477,319 5.5 -17.5 -29.4 -38.9 -31.3 -41.8 -17.0 -4.6  -1.2 12/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -22.0 -36.8 -45.0 -39.0 -48.3 -17.1 -3.9  0.0

MONDRIAN 351,242,506 5.7 -16.5 -29.2 -38.9 -30.6 -41.3 -14.0 -1.2  5.5 05/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -22.0 -36.8 -45.0 -39.0 -48.3 -17.1 -3.9  3.1

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 16,018 0.0          06/01/2003
PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 4,885 0.0          05/01/2001

BANK OF IRELAND 3 405 0 0 05/01/2001

State of Rhode Island
Summary of Performance

Rates of Return
PERIODS ENDING September 30, 2008

BANK OF IRELAND 3,405 0.0   05/01/2001

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,005,846,527 16.2 -18.7 -31.9 -40.8 -33.6 -43.9 -16.5 -3.7 5.2 3.3 03/01/1989
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -22.0 -36.8 -45.0 -39.0 -48.3 -17.1 -3.9 5.1 3.9

U.S. FIXED INCOME
Core

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 294,529,022 4.8 -2.5 -4.0 -4.0 -4.1 -2.9 0.5 2.0 2.7 6.2 03/01/1990
CITIGROUP BIG -2.3 -2.3 -1.1 -2.4 1.1 3.3 3.9 3.7 7.0

Mortgage
PYRAMIS GLOBAL ADVISORS 478,721,218 7.7 -1.8 -0.3 0.3 -0.5 1.6 2.8 3.8 3.9 7.3 10/01/1989

LB MBS -1.3 0.7 2.5 0.6 4.6 5.2 5.3 4.7 7.1
Corporates

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 248,908,854 4.0 -7.5 -16.3 -19.1 -17.5 -19.3 -7.7 -3.3 -0.3 4.7 04/01/1996
LB CREDIT -5.8 -11.3 -12.2 -11.8 -11.4 -3.7 -0.8 1.0 5.0

High Yield
MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 109,610,880 1.8 -14.0 -18.2 -19.2 -18.8 -20.9 -7.6 -1.9 2.6 8.1 10/01/2002

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD -15.8 -21.6 -23.5 -22.6 -24.9 -10.1 -3.7 0.9 5.2
TIPS

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 489,639,949 7.9 -7.9 -10.5 -6.5 -10.8 -2.9 1.4 1.9  3.3 06/01/2004
LB U.S. TIPS -8.7 -11.5 -7.6 -11.9 -4.1 1.0 1.6  2.9

Other
FIXED INCOME CASH ACCOUNT 13,029,818 0.2 0.2 0.6 2.5 0.8 3.3    4.1 04/01/2007

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 0 0.0          06/01/2003

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,634,439,741 26.3 -5.6 -7.9 -7.0 -8.3 -5.7 -0.3 1.5 2.9 5.8 12/01/1992
LB AGGREGATE -2.4 -2.8 -1.7 -2.8 0.3 2.8 3.6 3.5 6.1

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS

REAL ESTATE 384,775,882 6.2 -0.6 -0.1 1.9 0.1 3.8 13.3 9.9  8.7 01/01/2005
NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 0.1 0.8 6.3 0.9 10.2 14.2 16.0  16.5

PRIVATE EQUITY 641,349,358 10.3 -3.3 -4.8 -11.8 -4.8 -3.5 3.4 10.5 16.3 9.6 01/01/1989
S&P 500 PLUS 300 BP -15.1 -20.8 -29.1 -21.3 -32.1 -10.6 -1.6 3.7 12.3

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 1,026,125,241 16.5 -2.3 -3.0 -7.0 -3.0 -0.9 6.8 10.5 16.0 10.6 04/01/1996
TOTAL ALTERNATIVES BENCHMARK -9.1 -12.5 -16.4 -12.8 -17.3 -1.4 5.1 8.2  

RE-BALANCING

RUSSELL IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 103,951,176 1.7 -44.8        -63.7 08/01/2008

CASH

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 8,045,032 0.1 07/01/2000
CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 11,100,280 0.2 07/01/2000

TOTAL PLAN 6,204,708,035 100.0 -12.5 -19.1 -25.1 -19.7 -26.8 -8.7 -1.0 4.1 9.0 01/01/1984
TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK -13.6 -20.3 -26.6 -21.2 -28.7 -9.0 -1.1 3.5  



MKT VAL % of FUND 6 YEARS 7 YEARS 8 YEARS 9 YEARS 10 YEARS ITD Incept Date
DOMESTIC EQUITY
Index

SSGA S&P 500 INDEX FUND 1,149,324,964 18.5      -14.4 11/01/2006
S&P 500 3.4 0.6 -3.1 -2.1 0.4 -14.4

Enhanced
PIMCO 344,647,091 5.6 2.9 0.0    -2.6 12/01/2000

S&P 500 3.4 0.6 -3.1 -2.1 0.4 -2.1
Active Core

SSGA - CORE 253,006,763 4.1 3.9 2.2 -1.3 0.0 2.7 2.7 10/01/1998
RUSSELL 1000 3.7 0.9 -3.0 -1.7 0.8 1.5

WELLINGTON TECHNICAL EQUITY 134,052,370 2.2      -5.5 08/01/2007
S&P 500 3.4 0.6 -3.1 -2.1 0.4 -26.2

Active Small Cap
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 261,993,593 4.2 7.2     3.2 03/01/2002

RUSSELL 2000 7.6 4.6 2.3 3.9 4.9 3.3

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 271,112,967 4.4 8.1     1.7 03/01/2002
RUSSELL 2000 7.6 4.6 2.3 3.9 4.9 3.3

Other
SHOTT CAPITAL 1,062,292 0.0  04/01/1999

TOTAL US EQUITY 2,415,200,039 38.9 4.9 2.0 -2.4 -0.9 1.3 8.3 03/01/1989
DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT   4.4 1.6 -2.2 -1.1 1.3 8.6  

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY
Active

GOLDMAN SACHS 311,102,394 5.0      3.3 08/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 8.9 5.8 1.4 1.0 3.2 3.4

THE BOSTON COMPANY 343,477,319 5.5      -1.2 12/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 8.9 5.8 1.4 1.0 3.2 0.0

MONDRIAN 351,242,506 5.7      5.5 05/01/2004
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 8.9 5.8 1.4 1.0 3.2 3.1

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 16,018 0.0 06/01/2003
PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 4,885 0.0 05/01/2001

BANK OF IRELAND 3 405 0 0 05/01/2001

State of Rhode Island
Summary of Performance

Rates of Return
PERIODS ENDING September 30, 2008

BANK OF IRELAND 3,405 0.0 05/01/2001

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,005,846,527 16.2 7.6 4.7 0.3 1.0 3.4 3.3 03/01/1989
MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 8.9 5.8 1.4 1.0 3.2 3.9

U.S. FIXED INCOME
Core

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 294,529,022 4.8 3.6 3.9 5.2 5.4 4.8 6.2 03/01/1990
CITIGROUP BIG 4.0 4.2 5.5 5.7 5.1 7.0

Mortgage
PYRAMIS GLOBAL ADVISORS 478,721,218 7.7 4.0 4.4 5.5 5.8 5.5 7.3 10/01/1989

LB MBS 4.3 4.6 5.6 5.9 5.6 7.1
Corporates

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 248,908,854 4.0 2.8 2.3 3.6 3.9 3.5 4.7 04/01/1996
LB CREDIT 2.5 2.8 4.3 4.4 4.0 5.0

High Yield
MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 109,610,880 1.8 8.1     8.1 10/01/2002

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 5.4 4.6 4.1 3.5 3.7 5.2
TIPS

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 489,639,949 7.9      3.3 06/01/2004
LB U.S. TIPS 4.4 5.0 6.2 6.6 6.1 2.9

Other
FIXED INCOME CASH ACCOUNT 13,029,818 0.2      4.1 04/01/2007

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 0 0.0 06/01/2003

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,634,439,741 26.3 4.1 3.9 4.8 5.1 4.7 5.8 12/01/1992
LB AGGREGATE 3.7 4.0 5.3 5.5 5.0 6.1

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS

REAL ESTATE 384,775,882 6.2      8.7 01/01/2005
NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 13.5 12.3 12.2 12.2 12.2 16.5

PRIVATE EQUITY 641,349,358 10.3 14.2 11.5 5.8 9.7 9.5 9.6 01/01/1989
S&P 500 PLUS 300 BP 6.9 4.1 0.5 1.5 3.9 12.3

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 1,026,125,241 16.5 14.0 11.4 6.3 8.9 8.6 10.6 04/01/1996
TOTAL ALTERNATIVES BENCHMARK 9.7 7.6 5.4    

RE-BALANCING

RUSSELL IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 103,951,176 1.7      -63.7 08/01/2008

CASH

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 8,045,032 0.1 07/01/2000
CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 11,100,280 0.2 07/01/2000

TOTAL PLAN 6,204,708,035 100.0 6.8 4.5 1.6 2.6 3.8 9.0 01/01/1984
TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 6.2 4.2 1.5 2.0 3.5  
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As of 7/1/2000:  60% S&P 500 plus 300bps / 40% NCREIF PROPERTY LAG1

As of 04/31/2006: 42.5% W5000 / 25.0% LB AGG / 20.0% MSCI AC WORLD FREE ex USA / 5.0% NCREIF PROPERTY LAG / 7.5% S&P 500 plus 300bps

Prior to 04/31/2006: 52.5% W5000/  25.0% LB AGG / 22.5% MSCI AC WORLD FREE ex USA

2

As of 01/01/1988:  48.57% Wilshire 5000 / 28.57% LB Aggregate / 22.86% MSCI AC World Free ex US3



 October 31, 2008
 

Benchmark Market Value Transfers Market Value Market Value
Performance  Benchmark Alpha Description Performance Benchmark Alpha 9/31/2008 In/(out) 10/31/2008 Increase/decrease

Domestic Equity     
         
Shott Capital Management  IRR -12.26% -32.84% 20.58% S & P 500 -1.50% -16.80% 15.30% 1,078,431         -                          1,062,292         (16,139)                 
SSgA S&P 500 -32.80% -32.84% 0.04% S & P 500 -16.78% -16.80% 0.02% 1,381,019,778  116,204              1,149,324,964  (231,811,018)        
SSgA  Core -33.38% -17.46% -15.92% Russell 1000 -16.52% -17.46% 0.94% 303,053,876     25,178                253,006,763     (50,072,291)          

          PIMCO -35.55% -32.84% -2.71% S & P 500 -16.34% -16.80% 0.46% 411,931,230     37,814                344,647,091     (67,321,953)          
NorthPointe Capital -30.52% -29.02% -1.50% Russell 2000 -19.75% -20.80% 1.05% 326,442,536     27,986                261,993,593     (64,476,930)          
Wellington Mgmt -32.95% -29.02% -3.93% Russell 2000 -20.16% -20.80% 0.64% 339,527,678     30,794                271,112,967     (68,445,505)          
Russell Overlay 0.00% -44.84% -44.84% 32,901,440       110,000,000        103,951,177     (38,950,263)          
Wellington Tech Eq -16.34% -32.84% 16.50% Russell 3000 -5.73% -16.80% 11.07% 142,200,644     -                          134,052,370     (8,148,274)            
Transition Account N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -                       -                          -                       -                            

Total Domestic Equity -32.30% -16.87%  2,938,155,612 110,237,978        2,519,151,216 (529,242,374)        

International Equity  
Boston Company -38.89% -45.04% 6.15% MSCI ACWI -17.52% -22.01% 4.49% 416,385,696     37,346                343,480,724     (72,942,319)          
Goldman Sachs -44.63% -45.04% 0.41% MSCI ACWI -22.40% -22.01% -0.39% 400,874,890     37,346                311,102,394     (89,809,842)          
T i i A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 9 461 20 902 ( 6 9)

Current Month 

ERSRI Monthly Market Value Report With Time Weighted Returns

Valuation Change 

                             Calendar YTD

Transition Account N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 597,461          -                        20,902            (576,559)             
 Mondrian -38.90% -45.04% 6.14% MSCI ACWI -16.45% -22.01% 5.56% 420,337,545     37,346                351,242,506     (69,132,385)          
       

Total International Equity -40.79% -18.73% 1,238,195,592  112,039              1,005,846,527  (232,461,105)        

Fidelity Management & Research 0.29% 2.53% -2.24% Lehman Mortgage Backed -1.77% -1.26% -0.51% 512,778,515     (24,979,876)        478,721,218     (9,077,421)            
Brown Brothers, Harriman -4.00% -1.05% -2.95% Salomon Brd Inv Grade -2.53% -2.31% -0.22% 302,165,911     20,171                294,529,022     (7,657,059)            
Taplin, Canida & Habacht -19.12% -12.24% -6.88% Lehman Credit Index -7.49% -5.81% -1.68% 269,043,934     9,173                  248,908,854     (20,144,253)          
Mackay Shields -19.17% -23.49% 4.32% CS First BosHiYield -13.95% -15.84% 1.89% 127,344,065     35,568                109,610,880     (17,768,752)          
Brown Bros TIPS -6.51% -7.62% 1.11% Lehman US TIPS Index -7.89% -8.69% 0.80% 585,091,603     (49,967,053)        489,639,949     (45,484,601)          
Fixed Income Cash Acct 2.47% 0.18% 67,981,974       (55,000,000)        13,029,818       47,844                  
Transition Account N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -                       -                          -                       -                            

Total Fixed Income -7.02% -5.55% 1,864,406,001  (129,882,017)      1,634,439,741  (100,084,243)        

Alternative Investments
Private Equity -11.76% -29.12% N/A N/A -3.28% -15.11% N/A 653,180,392     10,090,841          641,349,358     (21,921,874)          

Real Estate 1.88% 6.28% -4.40% NCREIF + 100 0.55% 0.08% 0.47% 386,997,971     (56,383)               384,775,882     (2,165,706)            

Total Alternatives -7.02% -2.26% 1,040,178,363  10,034,459          1,026,125,241  (24,087,581)          

Cash Accounts
Cash in Trust 2.51% N/A N/A 0.20% N/A N/A 17,874,628       -                          8,045,032         (9,829,596)            
Cash Outside Trust 0.80% N/A N/A 0.10% N/A N/A 6,940,025         (10,465,437)        11,100,280       14,625,692            

Total Cash 4.24% * 2.52% * 0 24,814,652       (10,465,437)        19,145,312       4,796,096             

Total Plan Ex PE & RE -27.79% -27.49% -0.30% -14.20% -14.24% 0.04% 7,105,750,220  (19,962,979)        6,204,708,035  (881,079,206)        
Total Plan -25.08% -26.57% 1.49% -12.45% -13.59% 1.14%  
*Policy Index:  (Effective 04/31/06)   
   42.5% Wilshire 5000

   25.0% Lehman Aggregate  
   20.0% MSCI ACWI  X-US

    5.0% NCREIF 1 Qtr Lag
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U.S. EQUITY
SSGA S&P 500 INDEX FUND S&P 500 -16.78 -16.80 0.02 -32.80 -32.84 0.04 1,149,325 116
SSGA - CORE RUSSELL 1000 -16.52 -17.46 0.94 -33.38 -33.55 0.17 253,007 25
PIMCO S&P 500 -16.34 -16.80 0.46 -35.55 -32.84 -2.71 344,647 38
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL RUSSELL 2000 -19.75 -20.80 1.05 -30.52 -29.02 -1.50 261,994 28
WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC RUSSELL 2000 -20.16 -20.80 0.64 -32.95 -29.02 -3.93 271,113 31
SHOTT CAPITAL S&P 500 -1.50 -16.80 15.30 -12.26 -32.84 20.58 1,062 0
WELLINGTON TECHNICAL EQUITY S&P 500 -5.73 -16.80 11.07 -16.34 -32.84 16.50 134,052 0

TOTAL US EQUITY DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT -16.87 -17.57 0.70 -32.30 -32.94 0.64 2,415,200 238

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY
THE BOSTON COMPANY MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -17.52 -22.01 4.49 -38.89 -45.04 6.15 343,477 37
GOLDMAN SACHS MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -22.40 -22.01 -0.39 -44.63 -45.04 0.41 311,102 37
MONDRIAN MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -16.45 -22.01 5.56 -38.90 -45.04 6.14 351,243 37

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY        16 0
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -18.73 -22.01 3.28 -40.79 -45.04 4.25 1,005,847 112

U.S. FIXED INCOME
PYRAMIS GLOBAL ADVISORS LB MBS -1.77 -1.26 -0.51 0.29 2.53 -2.24 478,721 -24,980
BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE CITIGROUP BIG -2.53 -2.31 -0.22 -4.00 -1.05 -2.95 294,529 20
TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT LB CREDIT -7.49 -5.81 -1.68 -19.12 -12.24 -6.88 248,909 9
MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD -13.95 -15.84 1.89 -19.17 -23.49 4.32 109,611 36
BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS LB U.S. TIPS -7.89 -8.69 0.80 -6.51 -7.62 1.11 489,640 -49,967
FIXED INCOME CASH ACCOUNT  0.18   2.47   13,030 -55,000

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME        0 0
TOTAL US FIXED INCOME LB AGGREGATE -5.55 -2.36 -3.19 -7.02 -1.74 -5.28 1,634,440 -129,882
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ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS
PRIVATE EQUITY S&P 500 PLUS 300 BP -3.28 -15.11 11.83 -11.76 -29.12 17.36 641,349 9,554
REAL ESTATE NCREIF PROPERTY LAG + 100 BPS -0.55 0.08 -0.63 1.88 6.28 -4.40 384,776 -96

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS TOTAL ALTERNATIVES BENCHMARK -2.26 -9.06 6.80 -7.02 -16.38 9.36 1,026,125 9,458

CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE)  0.20   2.51   8,045 -10,455
CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE)  0.10   0.80   11,100 4,153

TOTAL CASH  2.52   4.24   19,145 -6,302

OTHER
RUSSELL IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES  -44.84      103,951 110,000

TOTAL PLAN
TOTAL PLAN TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK -12.45 -13.59 1.14 -25.08 -26.57 1.49 6,204,708 -16,376
TOTAL PLAN ex PE RE TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK ex PE RE -14.20 -14.24 0.04 -27.79 -27.94 0.15 5,178,583 -25,834
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TOTAL PLAN
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
TOTAL PLAN POOL ATTRIBUTION

1 Year Ending October 31st, 2008
Value Added

1 YEAR RETURNS VALUE ADDED ATTRIBUTION

0.50 

1.00 

1.50 

2.00 

2.50 

3.00 Difference
1.96 

(10.00)

0.00 

10.00 

Portfolio Benchmark Difference Portfolio Benchmark Difference Weighting Selection Timing

U.S. Equity 42.10 42.50 (0.40) (35.92) (36.32) 0.40 0.06 0.27

Intl Equity 20.60 20.00 0.60 (43.86) (48.53) 4.67 0.36 1.44

U.S. Fixed Income 26.00 25.00 1.00 (5.74) 0.31 (6.05) 0.25 (1.58)

Real Estate 4.00 5.00 (1.00) 3.77 9.20 (5.43) (0.09) (0.23)

Private Equity 6.70 7.50 (0.80) (3.47) (32.10) 28.63 (0.03) 2.78

Cash 0.60 0.00 0.60 4.84 2.72 2.12 0.11 0.01
Russell Implementation 0.00 0.00 0.00 (63.71) (25.24) (38.47) (0.02) (0.13)
Total Plan 100.00 100.00 (26.77) (28.73) 1.96 0.64 2.54 (0.44)

Beginning Weights Returns Value Added

(2.00)

(1.50)

(1.00)

(0.50)

0.00 

U.S. Equity Intl EquityU.S. Fixed IncomeReal Estate Private Equity CashRussell ImplementationTotal Plan

Weighting Selection

Total Plan
(26.77) Plan 

Benchmark
(28.73)

(40.00)

(30.00)

(20.00)



1 Month 1 Qtr 2 Qtrs 3 Qtrs 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs

Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank

5th Percentile -5.82  -6.67  -6.98  -10.13  -10.44  5.06  9.10  7.43  7.06  

25th Percentile -7.20  -8.30  -8.66  -12.98  -12.82  3.66  7.55  6.84  6.30  

50th Percentile -7.71  -9.15  -9.54  -14.34  -14.91  2.76  7.09  6.26  5.85  

75th Percentile -8.48  -9.75  -10.30  -15.23  -16.03  2.22  6.16  5.76  5.31  

95th Percentile -8.97  -10.78  -11.56  -17.41  -18.32  1.07  5.08  4.93  4.61  

No. of Obs 56  55  55  54  53  46  45  41  37  

U TOTAL PLAN -7.61 44 -8.25 24 -8.72 27 -14.43 57 -14.88 45 2.87 47 7.83 18 6.78 29 5.19 77

Ú TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK -7.88 55 -8.84 36 -9.77 56 -15.01 71 -15.63 69 3.11 37 7.46 30 6.72 30 5.63 58

State of Rhode Island
PUBLIC FUNDS (DB) > $ 1 BILLION (SSE)

PERIOD ENDING September 30, 2008

TOTAL RETURN

Page 1 Provided by State Street Investment Analytics
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1 Month 1 Qtr 2 Qtrs 3 Qtrs 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs

Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank

5th Percentile -0.23  0.04  -0.77  1.41  4.93  4.54  5.26  6.57  6.00  

25th Percentile -1.75  -1.25  -2.17  0.06  3.11  4.20  4.26  5.36  5.52  

50th Percentile -2.70  -2.87  -2.76  -1.68  0.90  3.57  3.84  5.00  5.24  

75th Percentile -3.96  -4.39  -4.70  -4.41  -3.09  3.02  3.61  4.56  4.91  

95th Percentile -7.17  -8.05  -6.45  -8.68  -7.20  0.98  2.92  3.82  4.30  

No. of Obs 80  81  79  80  80  65  49  42  34  

U TOTAL US FIXED INCOM -3.17 55 -2.91 51 -2.82 52 -1.56 47 0.54 52 3.21 64 4.00 35 5.06 47 5.26 49

Ú LB AGGREGATE -1.34 14 -0.49 11 -1.50 14 0.63 14 3.65 15 4.15 31 3.78 58 4.69 67 5.20 55

State of Rhode Island
US FIXED INC POOL - PUBLIC (SSE)

PERIOD ENDING September 30, 2008

TOTAL RETURN
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1 Month 1 Qtr 2 Qtrs 3 Qtrs 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs

Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank

5th Percentile -11.71  -16.14  -15.84  -25.50  -24.77  5.75  13.51  12.44  12.75  

25th Percentile -13.05  -19.17  -20.38  -26.98  -27.25  3.38  12.17  10.67  8.59  

50th Percentile -14.17  -20.49  -22.04  -28.68  -29.60  2.24  10.55  9.59  8.05  

75th Percentile -15.16  -22.42  -23.08  -30.42  -30.63  1.61  10.00  8.45  6.89  

95th Percentile -16.51  -24.36  -25.10  -32.21  -34.00  0.40  8.18  6.16  4.62  

No. of Obs 81  81  78  76  72  64  57  44  31  

U TOTAL INTERNATIONAL -12.96 24 -18.33 15 -19.77 22 -27.14 31 -27.91 30 2.08 53 10.76 47 8.27 78 5.53 89

Ú MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS -14.99 71 -21.84 73 -22.51 65 -29.54 71 -29.97 61 3.09 31 11.80 31 10.09 32 6.85 77

State of Rhode Island
INTL EQTY POOL - PUBLIC (SSE)

PERIOD ENDING September 30, 2008

TOTAL RETURN
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1 Month 1 Qtr 2 Qtrs 3 Qtrs 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs

Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank Value Rank

5th Percentile -7.43  -5.50  -6.08  -15.14  -17.21  2.56  9.39  8.83  8.10  

25th Percentile -9.06  -8.10  -8.71  -17.35  -20.34  0.85  6.65  5.30  5.73  

50th Percentile -9.70  -8.88  -9.75  -18.87  -21.60  0.31  5.76  4.78  4.86  

75th Percentile -10.46  -10.02  -10.41  -20.06  -23.18  -0.38  5.14  4.16  3.78  

95th Percentile -12.39  -13.62  -13.43  -23.13  -28.57  -3.00  4.42  2.90  3.11  

No. of Obs 117  114  108  107  103  84  72  58  49  

U TOTAL US EQUITY -9.88 56 -8.92 51 -9.36 39 -18.56 38 -21.82 55 -0.05 65 5.86 44 5.06 36 3.15 95

Ú DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLO -9.30 32 -8.67 42 -10.08 61 -18.64 41 -21.26 40 0.56 36 6.00 38 4.85 43 3.98 65

State of Rhode Island
US EQUITY POOLS  - PUBLIC (SSE)

PERIOD ENDING September 30, 2008

TOTAL RETURN
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